

FILED

END J. WHITE

AUG 2 1996

CLERK OF APPEALS COURT

BY

Debra Deputy Clerk

BRODERICK WENDELL MONLYN,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 82,779

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MADISON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar #293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

	<u>Page (s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT.	8
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REGARDING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S TESTIMONY.	8
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRULED THE OBJECTION TO THE STATE'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF MONLYN.	13
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GRANT A MISTRIAL REGARDING THE STATE'S CROSS- EXAMINATION OF MONLYN.	15
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE VICTIM'S WIFE TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE AMOUNT OF MONEY HE HABITUALLY CARRIED.	23
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED MONLYN'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON A PROSECUTORIAL COMMENT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.	27

ISSUE VI

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO
GIVE A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION ON
CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 33

ISSUE VIII

ISSUES IX and X

ISSUE XI

ISSUE XII

ISSUE XIII

WHETHER THE COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GIVE
THE REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON DOUBLING
AGGRAVATORS 53

CONCLUSION.59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	35, 52
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1578, 128 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1994)	44
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	14
<u>Bogle v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	48, 50
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S301 (Fla. July 11, 1996)	28
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882, 103 S. Ct. 184, 74 L. Ed. 2d (1982)	22, 28
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 834, 112 S. Ct. 112, 116 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1993)	44, 48, 50

<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 834, 112 S. Ct. 112, 116 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1991)	48, 50
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1028, 109 S. Ct. 1765, 104 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1989)	58
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1075, 109 S. Ct. 2089, 104 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1989)	51
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1090, 110 S. Ct. 1835, 108 L. Ed. 2d 963 (1990)	51
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	36, 37
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	15, 22
<u>Colina v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 330, 130 L. Ed. 2d 289 (1994)	50
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>Dragon v. Grant</u> , 429 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	10
<u>Drew v. State</u> , 551 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	10

<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> ,	
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	31
<u>Esty v. State</u> ,	
642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> ,	
458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>Faison v. State</u> ,	
426 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Fennie v. State</u> ,	
648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1120, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1083 (1995)	40,44,46,48,50,57
<u>Finney v. State</u> ,	
660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	27,37,48,50,52
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> ,	
586 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	52
<u>Foster v. State</u> ,	
654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Gamble v. State</u> ,	
659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	48,52
<u>Geralds v. State</u> ,	
674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	9,10,14,15,19,22,46,48
<u>Gilbert v. State</u> ,	
629 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	32
<u>Gorby v. State</u> ,	
630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 99, 130 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1994)	22

<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 610, 121 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1992)	57
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1120, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1083 (1995)	57
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 109, 126 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993)	42, 44, 49, 57
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	55
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 699, 126 L. Ed. 2d 665 (1994)	32
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2591, 132 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1995)	35
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 960, 111 S. Ct. 2275, 114 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1991)	36
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>In re Use by Trial Courts of Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 431 So. 2d 594 (Fla.), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 431 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1981)	34

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 109 S. Ct. 183, 102 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1988)	19
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 882, 102 S. Ct. 364, 70 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1981)	9
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 2366, 124 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1993)	32
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	10, 33
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 112, 126 L. Ed. 2d 78 (1994)	32
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	30, 38
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	35
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909, 104 S. Ct. 1690, 80 L. Ed. 2d 163 (1984)	33

<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1051 (1988)	42, 51
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S149 (Fla. March 28, 1996)	34
<u>Leretilley v. Harris</u> , 354 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 359 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1978)	52
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	52
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	36
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	19
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 854, 12 S. Ct. 164, 116 L. Ed. 2d 128 (1991)	58
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	56
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 938, 111 S. Ct. 2067, 114 L. Ed. 2d 471 (1991)	44
<u>Oregon v. Hass</u> , 420 U.S. 714, 95 S. Ct. 1215, 43 L. Ed. 2d 570 (1975)	19
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S195 (Fla. May 2, 1996)	36

<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> ,		
660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> ,		
U.S. ___, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	31
<u>Peacock v. State</u> ,		
160 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964), <u>cert. denied</u> , 168 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1965)	10
<u>Penn v. State</u> ,		
574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Peterka v. State</u> ,		
640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 940, 130 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1995)	47
<u>Phillips v. State</u> ,		
476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Pietri v. State</u> ,		
644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2588, 132 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1995)	34, 37, 47
<u>Pittman v. State</u> ,		
646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1982, 131 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1995)	33
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> ,		
547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	30
<u>Richardson v. State</u> ,		
604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	30
<u>Robles v. State</u> ,		
210 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1968)	29

<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S. Ct. 733, 98 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1988)	45
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	56
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 468 U.S. 1220, 104 S. Ct. 3591, 82 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1984)	58
<u>Shaw v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 569 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1990)	10,12
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (95-2)</u> , 665 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1995)	39,43
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	52
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	52
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 111, 130 L. Ed. 2d 58 (1994)	47
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	14,19
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	18

<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 591, 133 L. Ed. 2d 505 (1995)	40
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1794, 131 L. Ed. 2d 722 (1995)	57
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993)	40
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1100, 109 S. Ct. 1578, 103 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1989)	33
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	36, 37
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 518, 130 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1994)	50
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	9, 10, 22, 28, 32, 36
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211, 72 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1982)	32
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 892, 127 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1994)	32, 34
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	42

<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 943, 130 L. Ed. 2d 887 (1995)	38,40,44,50,57
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	32
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1210, 112 S. Ct. 3006, 120 L. Ed. 2d 881 (1992)	30,47
<u>White v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	56
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	48,50
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)	19
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1705, 131 L. Ed. 2d 566 (1995)	40,44
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1372, 131 L. Ed. 2d 227 (1995)	35,47

MISCELLANEOUS

Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 406.1, 201 n.1 (1995 ed.) . . .	24
